
SUBSURFACE MINERAL PUBLIC OFFERING S017 - February 12, 2024 
PAGE 1 

Public Notice S017  
February 12, 2024 

Public Offering of Subsurface Mineral Crown Dispositions 

Crown dispositions granted pursuant to this Notice are for subsurface minerals as defined in The Subsurface 
Mineral Tenure Regulations (“the Regulations”) and shall be subject to applicable Acts and the Regulations.

Saskatchewan Ministry of Energy and Resources (ER) will receive sealed bids for subsurface mineral 
Crown dispositions up to and at no time after 4:00 PM Central Standard Time on February 12, 2024 at the 
following address: 

Ministry of Energy and Resources 
6th Floor, 610-1945 Hamilton Street
Regina, SK S4P 2C7

Bid Information 

Submitted sealed bids may not be considered if they do not conform to BID TYPE I (Standard Bid) shown on 
page 4. ER reserves the right to reject any or all received bids. 

Each sealed bid for a permit block must be enclosed in a separate envelope with a clearly marked mailing 
label on the outside as follows (refer to page 5 for example): 

• Mailing Address
• Title (“Subsurface Mineral Crown Dispositions”)
• Public Notice Number
• Public Offering Date
• Permit Block Number

After the bidding period expires, the minister shall issue a permit to the person or company who: 

a) Submits the highest bid;
b) Pays the rental for the first year of the permit as set out in subsection 10(1) of the Regulations;
c) Pays all applicable taxes relating to rentals and bids; and
d) Meets all other requirements of The Crown Minerals Act and the Regulations.

Please ensure that a representative is available the day after the Public Offering closing date. In the event of 
tied bids, ER will contact the concerned parties and provide them the opportunity to offer a new bid amount 
within a prescribed timeframe. 



SUBSURFACE MINERAL PUBLIC OFFERING S017 - February 12, 2024 
PAGE 2 

How to Participate in the Public Offering 

To participate in this Public Offering, the bidder requires the following: 

1) Business Associate Identification Number (BAID)
If the bidder does not have a BAID, a BAID can be obtained by applying online at
http://www.petrinex.ca

2) Debit Code
If the bidder does not have a Debit Code, a Debit Code can be obtained by contacting the ER service
desk at er.servicedesk@gov.sk.ca or call 1-855-219-9373. Apply at least two weeks prior to this Public
Offering.

3) Completed Preauthorized Debit (PAD) Application
To apply for Pre-Authorized Debit (PAD), download an application from the Publications Centre,
complete and e-mail to ercollections@gov.sk.ca. Should you require assistance, please contact the
ER service desk at er.servicedesk@gov.sk.ca or call 1-855-219-9373. Please complete and submit at
least 2 weeks prior to this Public Offering.

Public Offering Results 

The results are normally announced on the Thursday following the offer date and placed on the ministry 
website at www.saskatchewan.ca. 

Pre-authorized Debit Payment 

For each successful bid, an invoice will be issued to the BAID that is associated with the debit code provided as 
part of the sealed bid. The invoice will be both emailed and mailed to the client. The invoice amount will be the 
total of the first year annual rental and bid amounts. Payment of this invoice will be withdrawn from the 
invoiced BAID’s PAD bank account three days after the Public Offering closing date. 

http://www.petrinex.ca/
mailto:ER.Servicedesk@gov.sk.ca
https://publications.saskatchewan.ca/%23/products/82457
mailto:ercollections@gov.sk.ca
http://publications.gov.sk.ca/documents/310/94578-Payor%27s%20Authorization%20for%20Pre-Authorized%20Debit%20Agreement.pdf
mailto:ER.Servicedesk@gov.sk.ca
http://publications.gov.sk.ca/documents/310/94578-Payor%27s%20Authorization%20for%20Pre-Authorized%20Debit%20Agreement.pdf
http://publications.gov.sk.ca/documents/310/94578-Payor%27s%20Authorization%20for%20Pre-Authorized%20Debit%20Agreement.pdf
https://www.saskatchewan.ca/business/agriculture-natural-resources-and-industry/oil-and-gas/crown-land-sales-dispositions-and-tenure/public-offerings


SUBSURFACE MINERAL PUBLIC OFFERING S017 - February 12, 2024 
PAGE 3 

NOTICE TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES 

Posting Request for Upcoming Public Offering 
of Subsurface Mineral Crown Dispositions 

The next Public Offering of Subsurface Mineral Crown Dispositions will be held on July 8, 2024. 
Please refer to the 2024 Subsurface Mineral Public Offering Schedule for more details available at 
the Publications Centre. 

Public Offering Posting Request 

Requests for postings will be accepted up to 4:00 p.m. on February 20, 2024. 

Posting requests must use the form posted on the Publications Centre and submitted by email to: 

Lands and Mineral Tenure Branch 
Ministry of Energy and Resources 
geologicalservices@gov.sk.ca 

Availability of Crown Mineral Lands for Posting 

Information regarding the availability of mineral lands for posting should be directed to: 

Lands and Mineral Tenure Branch 
Ministry of Energy and Resources 
mineral.rights@gov.sk.ca 

Information on Crown mineral lands can also be found at the Government of Saskatchewan’s 
Mining and Petroleum GeoAtlas. 

Inquiries 

All other inquiries should be directed to: 

Energy and Resources Service Desk 
1-855-219-9373
er.servicedesk@gov.sk.ca

Government of Saskatchewan First Nation and Metis Consultation Policy Framework 

Prior to the approval of any surface dispositions that may adversely affect Treaty or Aboriginal rights on 
Crown resource lands, the Ministry of Environment will undertake consultations in accordance with the 
Government of Saskatchewan First Nation and Métis Consultation Policy Framework. This document can 
be obtained at: http://www.publications.gov.sk.ca/details.cfm?p=84792 

https://gisappl.saskatchewan.ca/Html5Ext/index.html?viewer=GeoAtlas
https://pubsaskdev.blob.core.windows.net/pubsask-prod/140864/2024%252BSMPO%252BSchedule.pdf
https://publications.saskatchewan.ca/#/products/113741


SUBSURFACE MINERAL PUBLIC OFFERING S017 - February 12, 2024 
PAGE 4 

BID TYPE I (Standard Bid) 

(Subsurface Mineral Permits) 

Offers that do not conform to this bid type may not be considered. 

 hereby submits the following Bid to acquire Permit Block # 
Name of Bidder 

posted in the S017, February 12, 2024 Public Offering: 

BID AMOUNT $ 
Note: Must equal or exceed the published minimum bid amount 

Bidder’s BAID: _ _ 

Bidder’s Address:  _ 

_ 

Bidder’s
Email Address: 

Debit Code: 

Confidential Designated Representative: 
(if applicable) 

If successful, please issue the disposition as follows: 

BAID: _ 

Company Name: 

Company Address: 

Email Address:   

**NOTE: Each BID TYPE I (Standard Bid) form is to contain one bid for one subsurface mineral permit block. For 
subsequent permit blocks, please submit a new BID TYPE I (Standard Bid) form in a separately sealed envelope. 



Example of Mailing Label 

SUBSURFACE MINERAL PUBLIC OFFERING S016 – February 12, 2024 
PAGE 5 



SUBSURFACE MINERAL RIGHTS PUBLIC OFFERING SCHEDULE S017 - FEBRUARY 12, 2024

BLOCK 1

MINERAL PARCEL LEGAL LAND DESCRIPTION SURFACE AREA CROWN OWNERSHIP DISPOSITION AREAQUARTER SECTION RESTRICTIONS
hectares hectares

120794137 SW  06-05-10-2 Ext 0 64.7822100%64.7822SW 06 05 10 2 3KM

Parcel Count: 1

Total Disposition Area (in hectares): 64.7822

Block: 1

Stratigraphic Formation: Top Madison Group to Precambrian

Minimum Bonus Bid Expected for Block 1: $3,000.00

Total Surface Area (in hectares): 64.7822

Work Requirement: $28,000.00

SUBSURFACE MINERAL RIGHTS PUBLIC OFFERING SCHEDULE S017 - FEBRUARY 12, 2024 | PAGE 6 | BLOCK 1



BLOCK 2

MINERAL PARCEL LEGAL LAND DESCRIPTION SURFACE AREA CROWN OWNERSHIP DISPOSITION AREAQUARTER SECTION RESTRICTIONS
hectares hectares

120473300 NW  24-03-12-2 Ext 0 64.4342100%64.4342NW 24 03 12 2 3KM

120473298 NE  24-03-12-2 Ext 0 64.5990100%64.5990NE 24 03 12 2 3KM

Parcel Count: 2

Total Disposition Area (in hectares): 129.0331

Block: 2

Stratigraphic Formation: Top Madison Group to Precambrian

Minimum Bonus Bid Expected for Block 2: $3,000.00

Total Surface Area (in hectares): 129.0331

Work Requirement: $55,000.00

SUBSURFACE MINERAL RIGHTS PUBLIC OFFERING SCHEDULE S017 - FEBRUARY 12, 2024 | PAGE 7 | BLOCK 2



BLOCK 3

MINERAL PARCEL LEGAL LAND DESCRIPTION SURFACE AREA CROWN OWNERSHIP DISPOSITION AREAQUARTER SECTION RESTRICTIONS
hectares hectares

161675107 NW  19-05-12-2 Ext 0 64.2720100%64.2720NW 19 05 12 2 3KM, PNG

120721610 SE  19-05-12-2 Ext 0 64.3677100%64.3677SE 19 05 12 2 3KM, CA, PNG

Parcel Count: 2

Total Disposition Area (in hectares): 128.6397

Block: 3

Stratigraphic Formation: Top Madison Group to top Winnipeg Formation

Minimum Bonus Bid Expected for Block 3: $3,000.00

Total Surface Area (in hectares): 128.6397

Work Requirement: $55,000.00

SUBSURFACE MINERAL RIGHTS PUBLIC OFFERING SCHEDULE S017 - FEBRUARY 12, 2024 | PAGE 8 | BLOCK 3



BLOCK 4

MINERAL PARCEL LEGAL LAND DESCRIPTION SURFACE AREA CROWN OWNERSHIP DISPOSITION AREAQUARTER SECTION RESTRICTIONS
hectares hectares

120526972 NE  23-04-13-2 Ext 2 65.9749100%65.9749NE 23 04 13 2 3KM

Parcel Count: 1

Total Disposition Area (in hectares): 65.9749

Block: 4

Stratigraphic Formation: Top Madison Group to Precambrian

Minimum Bonus Bid Expected for Block 4: $3,000.00

Total Surface Area (in hectares): 65.9749

Work Requirement: $29,000.00

SUBSURFACE MINERAL RIGHTS PUBLIC OFFERING SCHEDULE S017 - FEBRUARY 12, 2024 | PAGE 9 | BLOCK 4



BLOCK 5

MINERAL PARCEL LEGAL LAND DESCRIPTION SURFACE AREA CROWN OWNERSHIP DISPOSITION AREAQUARTER SECTION RESTRICTIONS
hectares hectares

111611045 NE  26-04-13-2 Ext 0 65.9667100%65.9667NE 26 04 13 2 3KM

Parcel Count: 1

Total Disposition Area (in hectares): 65.9667

Block: 5

Stratigraphic Formation: Top Madison Group to Precambrian

Minimum Bonus Bid Expected for Block 5: $3,000.00

Total Surface Area (in hectares): 65.9667

Work Requirement: $29,000.00

SUBSURFACE MINERAL RIGHTS PUBLIC OFFERING SCHEDULE S017 - FEBRUARY 12, 2024 | PAGE 10 | BLOCK 5



BLOCK 6

MINERAL PARCEL LEGAL LAND DESCRIPTION SURFACE AREA CROWN OWNERSHIP DISPOSITION AREAQUARTER SECTION RESTRICTIONS
hectares hectares

120526815 NW  30-04-13-2 Ext 0 64.8502100%64.8502NW 30 04 13 2 3KM

120526804 NE  30-04-13-2 Ext 0 64.8430100%64.8430NE 30 04 13 2 3KM

120526837 SW  30-04-13-2 Ext 0 64.8785100%64.8785SW 30 04 13 2 3KM

120526826 SE  30-04-13-2 Ext 0 64.8709100%64.8709SE 30 04 13 2 3KM

120742107 NE  26-04-14-2 Ext 0 64.6573100%64.6573NE 26 04 14 2 3KM

120742062 SW  26-04-14-2 Ext 0 64.6392100%64.6392SW 26 04 14 2 3KM

120741814 NW  36-04-14-2 Ext 0 64.7243100%64.7243NW 36 04 14 2 3KM

120741803 NE  36-04-14-2 Ext 0 64.6873100%64.6873NE 36 04 14 2 3KM

120741768 SW  36-04-14-2 Ext 0 64.8029100%64.8029SW 36 04 14 2 3KM

120741667 SE  36-04-14-2 Ext 0 64.7664100%64.7664SE 36 04 14 2 3KM

Parcel Count: 10

Total Disposition Area (in hectares): 647.7200

Block: 6

Stratigraphic Formation: Top Madison Group to Precambrian except: 36-4-14 W2 top Madison Group to top Winnipeg Formation

Minimum Bonus Bid Expected for Block 6: $3,000.00

Total Surface Area (in hectares): 647.7200

Work Requirement: $276,000.00

SUBSURFACE MINERAL RIGHTS PUBLIC OFFERING SCHEDULE S017 - FEBRUARY 12, 2024 | PAGE 11 | BLOCK 6



BLOCK 7

MINERAL PARCEL LEGAL LAND DESCRIPTION SURFACE AREA CROWN OWNERSHIP DISPOSITION AREAQUARTER SECTION RESTRICTIONS
hectares hectares

120526400 NE  36-04-13-2 Ext 0 64.4019100%64.4019NE 36 04 13 2 3KM

112126182 NW  01-05-13-2 Ext 0 64.6443100%64.6443NW 01 05 13 2 3KM

112126171 NE  01-05-13-2 Ext 0 64.5995100%64.5995NE 01 05 13 2 3KM

112126205 SW  01-05-13-2 Ext 0 64.6821100%64.6821SW 01 05 13 2 3KM

112126193 SE  01-05-13-2 Ext 0 64.6377100%64.6377SE 01 05 13 2 3KM

Parcel Count: 5

Total Disposition Area (in hectares): 322.9656

Block: 7

Stratigraphic Formation: Top Madison Group to Precambrian except: 1-5-13 W2 top Madison Group to top Winnipeg Formation

Minimum Bonus Bid Expected for Block 7: $3,000.00

Total Surface Area (in hectares): 322.9656

Work Requirement: $138,000.00

SUBSURFACE MINERAL RIGHTS PUBLIC OFFERING SCHEDULE S017 - FEBRUARY 12, 2024 | PAGE 12 | BLOCK 7



RESTRICTIONS

The work requirement for the permit block is to be completed by the end of the permit term (8 years, or 8 years plus an approved extension period as per section 9(2) of The Regulations), and does not 
have to be completed annually. Please see sections 11 through 17 of the Regulations for more information on permit work expenditures.

CA ABANDONED UNDERGROUND COAL MINE - This area contains several 
abandoned underground coal mines. Prior to any drilling operations, the 
Lands and Mineral Tenure Branch of the Ministry of Energy and 
Resources should be contacted to determine the location of any 
underground mines near the proposed drilling site. 

PNG These lands either in whole or in part are subject to an oil and gas 
disposition issued under The Oil and Gas Tenure Registry Regulations.  
No holder of a subsurface permit shall interfere with oil and natural gas, 
helium and associated gases, oil sands or oil shale operations or any 
storage, injection or disposal operations.  

3KM These lands either in whole or in part are located within 3 kilometres of 
an active potash disposition and require that the Ministry of Energy and 
Resources and the holder of the potash disposition receive a 30-day 
written notice from the well licence holder prior to the commencement 
of all drilling operations pursuant to Subsection 3(2) of The Subsurface 
Mineral Conservation Regulations.

SUBSURFACE MINERAL RIGHTS PUBLIC OFFERING SCHEDULE S017 - FEBRUARY 12, 2024 | PAGE 13



Subsurface Mineral Rights Public Offering S017 - February 12, 2024

Coordinate System: NAD 1983 CSRS UTM Zone 13N

NOT FOR REPRODUCTION OR DISTRIBUTION WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE MINISTRY.

Lands and Mineral Tenure,
Date: November 1, 2023

Prepared by: mmckenny/ Ministry of Energy and Resources

Disclaimer: Although the Ministry of Energy and Resources has exercised all reasonable care in the compilation, interpretation, and production of this item, it is not possible
to ensure total accuracy, and all persons who rely on the information contained herein do so at their own risk. The Ministry of Energy and Resources and the Government of
Saskatchewan do not accept liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies that may be included in or derived from this item.

ÛÚ39

MIDALE
GOODWATER

006

006

006

006

004

007

002

003

003

005

001

05-13-2

06-13-2

03-11-2

05-14-2

04-10-204-14-2

05-12-2

06-12-2 06-11-2

03-10-2

05-10-2

03-14-2

06-14-2

04-11-204-12-2

06-10-2

03-13-2

04-13-2

03-12-2

05-11-2

ÛÚ34

ÛÚ35

ÛÚ58

ÛÚ13

ÛÚ1 ÛÚ1

ÛÚ47
ÛÚ1 ÛÚ201

ÛÚ377

ÛÚ19

ÛÚ47

ÛÚ2

ÛÚ39

ÛÚ6

ÛÚ39

ÛÚ39

ÛÚ18

ÛÚ1

ÛÚ18

ÛÚ361

ÛÚ18

ÛÚ36ÛÚ18

ÛÚ48

ÛÚ358

ÛÚ13

ÛÚ18

ÛÚ28

ÛÚ13

ÛÚ1

ÛÚ6

ÛÚ33

ÛÚ1

ÛÚ350

ÛÚ18

ÛÚ1

ÛÚ306

ÛÚ18

ÛÚ37

ÛÚ4

LLOYDMINSTER

SASKATOON

PRINCE
ALBERT

WEYBURN

ESTEVAN

YORKTON

MOOSE JAW

WARMAN
HUMBOLDT

SWIFT CURRENT

MELVILLE

MARTENSVILLE

REGINA

MEADOW LAKE

FLIN FLON

NORTH
BATTLEFORD

MELFORT

0 3 6 9 121.5
Kilometers

DETAIL 1:

Legend
Main Highways

Urban Municipality

Subsurface Disposition

Mineral Ownership
0% Crown

0.1% to 99.9% Crown

100% Crown


	Public Notice S013
	November 21, 2022
	Each sealed bid for a permit block must be enclosed in a separate envelope with a clearly marked mailing label on the outside as follows (refer to page 5 for example):
	How to Participate in the Public Offering
	1) Business Associate Identification Number (BAID)
	2) Debit Code
	3) Completed Preauthorized Debit (PAD) Application
	Public Offering Results
	Pre-authorized Debit Payment
	How to Participate in the Public Offering
	1) Business Associate Identification Number (BAID)
	2) Debit Code
	3) Completed Preauthorized Debit (PAD) Application
	Public Offering Results
	Pre-authorized Debit Payment
	How to Participate in the Public Offering
	1) Business Associate Identification Number (BAID)
	2) Debit Code
	3) Completed Preauthorized Debit (PAD) Application
	Public Offering Results
	Pre-authorized Debit Payment
	How to Participate in the Public Offering
	1) Business Associate Identification Number (BAID)
	2) Debit Code
	3) Completed Preauthorized Debit (PAD) Application
	Public Offering Results
	Pre-authorized Debit Payment




